

No. 01-896

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

**FORD MOTOR COMPANY and
CITIBANK (SOUTH DAKOTA), N.A.**

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN B. McCAULEY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

**ARTHUR BRYANT
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
One Kaiser Plaza
Suite 275
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 622-8150**

**ROGER L. MANDEL
Counsel of Record
MARC R. STANLEY
STANLEY, MANDEL & IOLA, L.L.P.
3100 Monticello Ave., Suite 750
Dallas, TX 75205
(214) 443-4300**

**MICHAEL QUIRK
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1717 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600**

**MARK A. CHAVEZ
KARIN KRAMER
CHAVEZ & GERTLER, L.L.P.
42 Miller Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
(415) 381-5599**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS AND FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES MANDATE STRICT CONSTRUCTION OF THE AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY REQUIREMENT	7
II. IF A DEFENDANT'S COSTS OF COMPLYING WITH AN INJUNCTION CAN BE USED TO SATISFY THE AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY REQUIREMENT IN A CLASS ACTION, THE COST TO THE DEFENDANT HAS TO EXCEED \$75,000 PER CLASS MEMBER TO DO SO	8
A. Requiring the Defendant's Costs to Exceed \$75,000 Per Class Member is the Only Approach Consistent with <i>Snyder</i> and <i>Zahn</i>	15

B.	A Majority of Lower Courts Have Purported to Reject the Use of the Defendant's Viewpoint in Class Action Cases, But Their Decisions Actually Constitute Examples of the Proper Application of the Defendant's Viewpoint Pursuant to <i>Snyder</i> and <i>Zahn</i>	15
C.	The Approach Advocated by Petitioners and <i>Amici</i> Would Severely Damage Significant Federal and State Interests.....	19
III.	UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD A DEFENDANT'S CLERICAL OR MINISTERIAL COSTS OF COMPLIANCE WITH AN INJUNCTION COUNT TOWARDS THE AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY REQUIREMENT	20
IV.	PETITIONERS' ATTEMPT TO BRING THIS CASE UNDER THE "COMMON AND UNDIVIDED INTEREST" EXCEPTION TO THE NONAGGREGATION RULE SHOULD BE REJECTED BY THE COURT	23
	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Berman v. Narragansett Racing Ass'n</i> , 414 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1969).....	24
<i>In Re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Anti-Trust Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997).....	9-13, 15, 21, 22
<i>Clark v. Paul Gray, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 583 (1939)	7
<i>Del Vecchio v. Conseco, Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Eagle v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 769 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1985)	24-25
<i>In Re Ford Motor Co./Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 264 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2001)	16, 25, 27
<i>Gilman v. BHC Sec., Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1418 (2d Cir. 1997).....	24, 25
<i>Hoffman v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 475 (M.D.N.C. 1998).....	7-8, 11, 15, 25
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 423 U.S. 333 (1977).....	15
<i>Indianapolis v. Chase Nat'l Bank</i> , 314 U.S. 63 (1941).....	5, 6
<i>Kanter v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 265 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2001)	16, 17, 19, 25, 26

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Littleton v. Shelter Ins. Cos.</i> , 2000 WL 356408 (S.D. Ill. 2000).....	12
<i>Lonnquist v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 597 (10th Cir. 1970)	16
<i>Massachusetts State Pharm. Ass'n v. Federal Prescription Serv., Inc.</i> , 431 F.2d 130 (8th Cir. 1970)	16
<i>Melnick v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 761013 (D. Me. 2000).....	13
<i>Packard v. Provident Nat'l Bank</i> , 994 F.2d 1039 (3d Cir. 1993).....	16, 25
<i>Rodgers v. General Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 128675 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	11
<i>Sherwood v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (M.D. Tenn. 2000).....	6, 13
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 1156 (C.D. Cal. 1993)	14, 18, 26
<i>Snow v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 561 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1977)	16, 17, 19, 25
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969)	6-9, 15-18, 23, 25
<i>Stromberg Metal Works, Inc. v. Press Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Troy Bank v. G.A. Whitehead & Co.</i> , 222 U.S. 39 (1911)	7

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Zahn v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973)	8-12, 15-18, 23
 Constitution:	
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	5
U.S. Const. art. III.	5
 Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82	7
 Other Authorities:	
D.R. Hensler, <i>Class Action Dilemmas Pursuing Public Goals for Private Gain, Executive Summary (Rand Institute for Civil Justice 1999)</i>	6
Nat'l Consumer Law Center, <i>Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices</i> § 8.6.1 (5th ed. 2001)	20
Nat'l Consumer Law Center, <i>Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices</i> § 8.6.2.1 (5th ed. 2001)	19
Nat'l Consumer Law Center, <i>Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices</i> § 8.6.2.2 (5th ed. 2001)	19
